

- 1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 15 as follows:
- 1.2 Page 5, line 5, delete "shall" and insert "may"
- 1.3 Page 5, line 6, before the period, insert "or the county where the petitioner resides or is
1.4 officed"
- 1.5 Page 5, line 14, after "possessing" insert "or purchasing"
- 1.6 Page 5, line 15, delete "a fixed period" and insert "as long as the order remains in effect"
- 1.7 Page 5, line 17, delete "a" and insert "the chief law enforcement officer's" and delete
1.8 the first "or" and insert a comma
- 1.9 Page 6, delete lines 16 and 17
- 1.10 Page 6, line 18, delete "(l)" and insert "(k)"
- 1.11 Page 6, line 20, delete "(m)" and insert "(l)"
- 1.12 Page 6, line 24, delete "(n)" and insert "(m)"
- 1.13 Page 6, line 26, before the period, insert "and electronically transmitted within three
1.14 business days to the National Instant Criminal Background Check System" and after the
1.15 period, insert "When an order expires or is terminated by the court, the court must submit
1.16 a request that the order be removed from the National Instant Background Check System."
- 1.17 Page 7, delete lines 4 and 5 and insert "court must schedule and hold a hearing within
1.18 14 days from the date the petition was received."
- 1.19 Page 7, line 13, after the period, insert "When a court issues an extreme risk protection
1.20 order for a person who resides on Tribal territory, the chief law enforcement officer of the
1.21 law enforcement agency responsible for serving the order must request the assistance and
1.22 counsel of the appropriate Tribal police department prior to serving the respondent."
- 1.23 Page 7, line 18, delete "12" and insert "48"

- 2.1 Page 7, line 19, delete "five" and insert "14"
- 2.2 Page 8, line 5, delete "a preponderance" and insert "clear and convincing"
- 2.3 Page 8, line 6, delete "of the"
- 2.4 Page 8, line 28, delete "a preponderance of the" and insert "clear and convincing"
- 2.5 Page 8, line 29, after "possessing" insert "or purchasing"
- 2.6 Page 8, line 31, after "possessing" insert "or purchasing"
- 2.7 Page 9, delete lines 3 to 5 and insert:
- 2.8 "(e) The court shall determine the length of time the order is in effect, but may not set
- 2.9 the length of time for less than six months or more than one year, subject to renewal or
- 2.10 extension under section 624.7173."
- 2.11 Page 9, line 7, delete "a preponderance of the" and insert "clear and convincing"
- 2.12 Page 9, delete line 25 and insert "The court may extend the order"
- 2.13 Page 9, line 26, delete "years" and delete "a preponderance of the" and insert "clear and
- 2.14 convincing"
- 2.15 Page 9, line 27, after the period, insert "The minimum length of time of an extension is
- 2.16 six months and the maximum length of time of an extension is one year."
- 2.17 Page 9, line 32 delete "a preponderance of the" and insert "clear and convincing"
- 2.18 Page 10, line 11, delete "reasonable grounds" and insert "probable cause"
- 2.19 Page 10, line 14, after "possessing" insert "or purchasing"
- 2.20 Page 12, line 15, after the period, insert "The chief law enforcement officer, or the chief's
- 2.21 designee, shall notify the respondent of the option to voluntarily comply with the order by
- 2.22 surrendering the respondent's firearms to law enforcement prior to execution of the search
- 2.23 warrant. Only if the respondent refuses to voluntarily comply with the order to surrender
- 2.24 the respondent's firearms shall the officer or officers tasked with serving the search warrant
- 2.25 execute the warrant."
- 2.26 Page 12, line 31, delete "upon request"
- 2.27 Page 13, line 18, delete "or a" and insert "the chief law enforcement officer's"